population for the study was the entire students studying accounting at the school of 

Business and Economics, UMS, excluding the fourth year students. A total number of one 

hundred and fifty (150) copies of the questionnaire were given out to students to fill but one 

hundred and seven (107) were returned and used for the study. The independent variables 

consisted of teaching methods and lecturer characteristics. The following alternative 

hypotheses guided the study: there is a significant relationship between the learning-centered

[...]

Sabah, Malaysia. 

A related research was conducted by Olowodun (2009) on the strategies for effective 

teaching of accounting in senior secondary schools in Kaduna State. A descriptive survey 

design was used for the study. The study involved a population of one hundred and five 

(105) Accounting teachers in Seventy (70) public and private senior secondary schools in 

five (5) Education Divisions in Kaduna State. The entire population was used. The research 

question that guided the study was what planning strategies for effective teaching of

[...]

teaching and learning of Biology on Secondary Schools Students’ performance in Delta 

State, Nigeria. The researcher formulated four (4) null hypotheses; it employed a quasi-

experimental design. The instrument named Biology Achievement Test (BAT) was used for 

data collection, total population was two hundred and eighty-four (284) out of which one 

hundred and fifty (150) were used as samples. The data collected were analyzed using 

analysis of co-variance (ANCOVA) at 0.05 level of significance. The major findings of the 

study indicated that discovery method was more effective and better than the inquiry

[...]

had any significant advantage over exposition (conventional) method of teaching Financial 

Accounting in secondary school students in Zaria township in Kaduna State, Nigeria. The 

researcher collected data from a sample of forty two (42) students, out of a total population 

of one hundred and eighty seven (187) students. The researcher answered four research 

questions and also tested four null hypotheses. Descriptive statistics, frequency counts, 

means and percentages were used to answer the research questions, while T-test and Z-test 

were used in testing the four (4) null hypotheses at 0.05 level of significance.

[...]

Ibrahim (2011) conducted a research on impact of accounting background, gender and 

motivation on performance of business education students in introductory accounting in 

federal universities in Nigeria. The study adopted quasi-experimental research design, 

population for the study comprised of one hundred and eleven (111) 100 level business 

education students from eight (8) federal universities offering business education in Nigeria.  

Three federal institutions namely: Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria, Kaduna State, University 

of Benin, Benin-city, Edo State and University of Nigeria, Nsukka, Enugu State were used as

[...]

accounting in Nigeria Federal Universities. The study involved all lecturers and 400 Level 

accounting option students in business education in federal universities in Nigeria. The 

study adopted a descriptive survey design with total target population of three hundred and 

sixty one (361), the whole population was used. Structured questionnaire was used as an 

instrument for data collection. Mean and Standard Deviation were used for data analysis 

while PPMR was used to test relevant null hypotheses. The major findings of the study,